
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 9th October, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2012. 
 

4 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 5 - 40) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party. 
 

5 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 41 - 42) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

6 Location Plans   (Pages 43 - 52) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett (Chair), Miss Cooper (Vice-Chair), Robinson 

and Wilkes 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Conservation Advisory – 18/09/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 18 September 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs G Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
Also in Attendance 

Allport, Miss Cooper and Robinson 
Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr R Manning – North Staffs Society of Architects 
Mr R Redgewell – Newcastle Civic Society 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wilkes and Mrs Henshaw. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 August 2012 be 
agreed as a true record with the amendment that Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett and 
Robinson’s apologies are recorded. 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  
 
Resolved:- That the decision on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00458/LBC Byrne Cottage, Main Road, 

Betley. 
Mrs V Edwards. 
Replace ground floor rear window 
with timber doors and external 
flue. 

No objections to the new 
proposed door but the 
Working Party objected to 
the external flue due to its 
appearance and felt that it 
should be located 
internally within the 
chimney breast, as shown.  
Its impact at roof level 
would then be minimised. 

   
12/00494/FUL The Coach House, Butterton 

Road, Butterton. 
Mrs S Bradbury. 
Erection of new brick double 

No objections to the 
garage location, but the 
Working Party felt that 
some attempt should be 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Conservation Advisory – 18/09/12 
 

2 

garage and store. made to match the garage 
design to the house as 
well as the materials i.e. 
hipped roof with extending 
barge boards. 

   
12/00477/LBC Old Springs Hall, Old Springs, 

Market Drayton. 
Mr & Mrs Lee. 
Extend the depth of 4 windows on 
the south-west elevation. 

No objections. 

   
12/00482/FUL Lymewood Cottage, The Green, 

Clayton, Newcastle. 
Mr & Mrs Mickleburgh. 
Two storey side extension. 

No objections. 

   
12/00485/FUL Bus stop, land opposite Castle 

Hill, New Road, Audley. 
Audley Parish Council. 
Erection of a bus shelter. 

The Working Party 
objected to the modern 
design of the shelter in this 
important an
[...]
building as well as the 
Newcastle under Lyme Conservation Area. The proposal therefore accords with 
Policy D1 of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011, 
policies B6, B9, B10, B13 and B14 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011 
and the overarching aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
 
Reasons for the grant of planning permission 

 
The proposed alterations to the building would have no adverse impact upon the 
character or adverse impact on the appearance of the Grade II listed building as well 
as the Madeley Conservation Area. The proposal therefore accords with Policy D1 of 
the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011, policies B6, B9, 

Page 13



B10, B13 and B14 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011 and the 
overarching aims and objectives of the NPPF. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Permit subject to the following conditions; 
 
 
1. BA01 - The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
R1: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 
 
2.       BESPOKE - The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans and documents; 
   

• 8156 – 4B Proposed elevations, received 24th July 2012  

• 8156-3B Proposed plans, received 24th July 2012  

• 8156- 2 Existing elevations, received 24th July 2012  

• 8156 – 1A Existing plans – Block and Location Plan, received 24th July 2012  

• 8156 Design and Access Statement, received 24th July 2012  
  

R2: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. Within 2 months of the date of this permission, full and precise details of the 

proposed timber casement windows to a scale of not less than 1:5 shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for prior approval. Following 
approval, all existing upvc windows shall be replaced with timber casement 
windows that accord with the approved
[...]
l Considerations: 
 
Relevant National Policy Guidance: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 
 
Circular 03/07 Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisement) Regulations 
2007 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Staffordshire County Council – Highways Standing Advice 2004 
 
The Secretary of State’s announcement of his intention to abolish RSS 
 
The Secretary of State has made it clear that it is the Government’s intention to 
revoke RSSs and the Localism Act 2011, which includes powers to give effect to that 
intention, received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. However, pending the 
making of a revocation order in accordance with the new Act, the RSS remains part 
of the statutory development plan. Nevertheless, the intention to revoke the RSS and 
the enactment are material considerations. 
 
 
 

Page 17



Relevant Planning History 
 
There have been several applications on the student union as well as in the 
immediate vicinity as part of aesthetic improvements to the heart of the campus.  A 
previous signage application was approved for this building however this has not 
been implemented and subsequently there have been changes to the elevations of 
the student union (12/312/FUL - approved) and a change in the type of signage 
wanted by the students. 
 
Views of Consultees 
 
Keele Parish Council provided the following comments, 
 
“There was some concern regarding the need for an illuminated sign, but overall it 
was felt as a minor refresh to the shop frontage” 
 
Environmental Health have no objections to the application. 
 
Conservation Advisory Working Party provided the following comments, 
 
“No objection to the banners and shop front signs. 
 
No objections to the student logo, however, the level of illumination should be 
controlled 
 
The Working Party objected to the Student Union green cladding and suggested that 
the render could be cleaned or repainted with cream/white using colourful lettering to 
provide the stand-out feature” 
 
The Conservation Officer has provided the following comments, 
 
“I have no objections to the new signs for the shops or the banner signs in this 
location. However the Students Union sign has a poorer quality compared to the 
other signs that are proposed around the campus. The font doesn’t seem to work 
very well and I do object to the internally illuminated box sign” 
 
 
Representations  
 
None received  
 
Applicants/agents submission 
 
The requisite application forms and drawings were submitted.   
 
Key Issues  
 
This application is for various advertisement signs on both the students union as well 
as the adjacent retail.  The proposed signage would be in the form of fascia signs 
advertising the student union and retail units as well as some banner signs relating 
to the university itself.  All the signs would be non illuminated with the exception of 
the Keele University Student Union logo which is specified to be illuminated with a 
1050cd/m² lighting level.   
 

Page 18



The recently published National Planning Policy Framework now replaces the old 
PPG 19 which provided guidance on the display of outdoor advertisements. The 
NPPF still provides guidance on outdoor advertisements and details in paragraph 67 
that, 
 
“Poorly placed advertisements can have a negative impact on the appearance of the 
built and natural environment.  Control over outdoor advertisements should be 
efficient, effective and simple in concept and operation.  Only those advertisements 
which will clearly have an appreciable impact on a building or on their surroundings 
should be subject to the local planning authority’s detailed assessment.  
Advertisements should be subject to control only in the interests of amenity and 
public safety, taking account of cumulative impacts” 
 
The impact of the advertisements on the amenity of the property it relates to and the 
surrounding landscape 
 
The fascia signage does not have an adverse impact upon the character of t
[...]
mportant buildings and structures 
and dates back to the 1850’s. It also forms an important part of the Keele 
Conservation area. 
 
The proposed bay window is designed to have a traditional appearance which would 
be sympathetic to the appearance of the original building, rather than it adopting a 
contemporary design that would be a contrast between the old and new. In this regard 
CAWP felt that a contemporary design should be adopted. However, whilst officers 
would usually encourage developers to adopt a contemporary design approach, it is 
considered that the replacement bay window would be more appropriate than the 
existing bay. It is also considered that due to its traditional design, modest size and 
discreet location, it would not result in a significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the building or conservation area. Therefore, it is not considered 
necessary to seek a contemporary design in this instance.  
 
The bell tower would also be a reinstatement following its previous removal. The bell 
tower is shown in a photograph submitted by the applicant, as part of the heritage 
asset statement and it is considered that the design of the proposed bell tower would 
enhance the appearance of the building within the conservation area.  
 
It is considered that a condition requiring the submission of the proposed brick work 
and stone should be sought to further ensure that the proposals have an acceptable 
appearance.    
    
Therefore, the design of the proposal complies with policies of the local plan, as well 
as the requirements of the NPPF, this being deemed acceptable. 
 
The impact on the landscape quality and the wider visual amenity 
 
As discussed previously, the property is located within an area of landscape 
maintenance whereby the Councils seeks to maintain the high quality character and 
appearance of the landscape. The NPPF also details that the planning system should 
protect and enhance its valued landscapes.  
 
In this instanc
[...]
planning. 
 
3.   The external facing materials to be used in the development hereby proposed 

shall match in colour, type and texture those of the existing property and the 
windows shall be timber in construction.  The development shall then be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and to preserve the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area to comply with the requirements of policies D2 
& NC19 of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Structure Plan 1996-2011 and 
policies B9 and B10 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011. 

 
Note to the applicant 

 
1.      You are reminded of the need to comply with the conditions attached to the 
planning permission, failure to do so could lead to enforcement action against the 
owners of the property. 
 

Performance Checks Date  Date 

Consultee/ Publicity 
Period 

31/8/12 Decision Sent Out  

Case Officer 
Recommendation 

25/9/12  8 Week Determination 25/9/12 

Management check 25/9 ESM   

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 
 

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

12/00374/FUL Mucklestone Nurseries, Rock 
Lane, Mucklestone. 
Mr W Friend. 

Installation of 208 ground photovoltaic 
solar panels. 

Adj to Mucklestone 
Conservation Area. 

Cllr Howells 
Cllr Loades 
Cllr Peers 

12/00499/REM Land off Market Drayton Road, 
Loggerheads. 
Stoke and Staffs Fire & 
Rescue. 

Approval of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for 
erection of community Fire Station 
(11/00475/OUT). 

Affects the setting of a 
listed building. 

Cllr Howells 
Cllr Loades 
Cllr Peers 

12/00551/FUL Store Rear of Mellards 
Warehouse, Market Lane, 
Newcastle. 
Mr W Mercer. 

Conversion of existing former 
warehouse to rear of Mellards 
Warehouse to create ground and first 
floor office and café. 

Within Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area and 
on Councils Register 
of Locally Important 
Buildings. 

Cllr Taylor 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/00565/LBC The Guildhall, High Street, 
Newcastle. 

Installation of out of hours police help 
point on NW entrance of Guildhall. 

Affects Grade II listed 
building and within 
town centre 
conservation area. 

Cllr Taylor 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

12/00579/ADV  & 
12/00582/LBC 

Nat West Bank, 75 High 
Street, Newcastle. 
Royal Bank of Scotland Group. 

Replacement signage and ATM 
surrounds. 

Affects Grade II listed 
building and within 
town centre 
conservation area. 

Cllr Taylor 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



3

PH

6

(P
H
)

9
2

6
3

LB

5

1

1
0
8

8
9

9
6

1

6
7

2
a

Bank

5

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

TCB

PH

6
5

SCA
R

LETT

126.5m

6
9

4

1
a

HASSELL S
TREET

2

7
7
 to

 8
1

7
3

Bank

9
7

8B
ull'

s V
au

lts

7
5

Shelte
r

1
0
6

12/00579/ADV & 12/00582/LBC National 

Westminster Bank 75 High Street, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 09.10.2012

1:500

¯

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



The

149.0m

Cottage

2

LB

PondMP
4
0

3
5

St Mary's

4
4

Cemetery

3
7

Church Farm

The Old

Track

TCB

Old Rectory

134.1m

Pond

3
6

Lodge

Gardens

Valley

SD

Old Rectory

Mucklestone

Russett

Pond

School House

147.2m

1

Studley

Farm

GP

E
C

C
L

E
S

H
A

L
L

 R
O

A
D

Beasley Bank

Church

145.7m

ROCK LANE

1
 t
o
 2

Po

 o
f E

 (A
)

l

S
t M

a
ry

's

12/00374/FUL Mucklestone Nurseries,

Rock Lane,  Mucklestone

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 09.10.2012

1:2,500

¯ Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



9

R
O

A
D

1
6

6

E

12

8

Crossways

Issues

1
0

PA
R

TR
ID

G
E

KESTREL

36

T
H

E
 R

O
B

IN
S

6

1
3

8

2

Gov

7

2

38

7

MARKET

B
 5

026

1
8

2

9

3

1
5

1
7

A
V

E
N

U
E

13

T
A

D
G

E
D

A
L

E

1
1

14

RIDE

Lodge
Gas

Loggerheads

1

P
R

IC
E

 C
L

O
S

E

B
 5

0
2
6

(PH)

26

50

MP

Sluice

DRAYTON ROAD

1

Hotel

1

1
9

9

18

M
U

C
K

LE
S
TO

N
E

28

E
T

L

R
O

W
N

E
Y

 C
L

O
S

E

1
4

23

2
3

8

6

Loggerheads

2

5

Track

188.4m

Tank

D
R

IV
E

11

1

1
8

21a

35

P
R

IC
E

 C
L

O
S

E

1
1

2
5

1

32

B
 5026

26

1
3

90.8m

2
1

El S
ub S

ta

Sewage

M
U

CK
LESTO

NE RO
AD

T
A

D
G

E
D

A
L

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

FOX H
OLL

A
C

O
R

N
 C

LO
S
E

2
0

2
7

Works

3
0

2
5

G
re

en
fie

ld
s

1
6

2
4

11

1
32

24

1
4

7

1

1

6

4

1
5

1
6

2
3

1

4

9

2
2

12/00499/REM Land Off Market 

Drayton Road,  Loggerheads

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 09.10.2012

1:2,500

¯ Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



0

(remains of)

1

4
5

TCBs

1
4

Cross

6
3

5
9

SCA
R

LETT S
TR

EET

4
9

4
7

PH

61

51

5
6

4
3

14

5
9

Bank

133.4m

E
A
P
S
ID

E

5
5
a

M
A

R
K

E
T
 L

A
N

E

1
2
a

1
3

5
5

Posts

IR
ONM

ARKE

58
5
7

9 to
 1

2

El

Sub

Sta

12/00551/FUL Store Rear Of Mellards 

Warehouse, Market Lane

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 09.10.2012

1:500

¯ Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



70

(remains of)

1

g

4
5

TCBs

1
4

Cross

9
2

6
3

6
7

5
9

88

66

6
5

3

6
2

SCA
R

L

68

126.5m

4
9

6
9

REET

8
2
 t
o
 8

6

74

76

2

4
7

6
4

ank

Guildhall

61

11

4
3

9

8

4

C
H
E
A
P
S
ID

E

1
2
a

1
3

1
0

5

1
2

Guildhall

(site of)

12/00565/LBC  The Guildhall

High Street, Newcastle under Lyme

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 09.10.2012

1:500

¯ Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	4 Previously Considered Applications
	1, 2, 6, 8, 10-14 Laverock Grove and 3, 5, 7, 11 Mornin

Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 09/10/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 9th October, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Chatterton, Miss Cooper, Henshaw and Robinson 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wilkes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There are none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2012 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  

 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00374/FUL Mucklestone Nurseries, Rock 

Lane, Mucklestone. 
Mr W Friend. 
Installation of 208 ground 
photovoltaic solar panels. 

No objections, but 
Councillor Miss Cooper 
wished it to be considered 
at the next meeting in 
case further information is 
received. 

   
12/00499/REM Land off Market Drayton Road, 

Loggerheads. 
Stoke and Staffs Fire & Rescue 
Service. 
Approval of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for 
erection of community fire station 
(11/00475/OUT) 

No objections. 

   
12/00551/FUL Store rear of Mellards Warehouse, 

Market Lane, Newcastle. 
Mr W Mercer. 

No objections, but 
Members sought a 
condition requiring building 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 09/10/12 
 

2 

Conversion of existing former 
warehouse to rear of Mellards 
Warehouse to create ground and 
first floor office and café. 

recording to be carried out 
during the works. 

   
12/00565/LBC The Guildhall, High Street, 

Newcastle. 
Installation of out of hours police 
help point on NW entrance of The 
Guildhall. 

The Working Party 
objected to the application 
due to the impact on the 
appearance of the building 
and the damage that 
would be caused to the 
fabric of the building. 

   
12/00579/ADV & 
12/00582/LBC 

Nat West Bank, 75 High Street, 
Newcastle. 
Royal Bank of Scotland Group. 
Replacement signage and ATM 
surrounds. 

The Working Party 
objected to the application 
due to the amount of signs 
proposed.  They also 
advised that ‘hanging 
signs’ as opposed to ‘box 
signs’ should be proposed. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN BURNETT 

Chair 

 


